

15-1823-CV

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DONAHUE FRANCIS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KINGS PARK MANOR, INC., and CORRINE DOWNING,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

RAYMOND ENDRES,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the Eastern District of New
York, No. 14-cv-3555, before the Honorable Arthur D. Spatt

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE DEBO ADEGBILE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT DONAHUE FRANCIS**

DEBO P. ADEGBILE
STEPHANIE SIMON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 230-8800

May 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Post-Acquisition Discrimination With Respect To, Or That Interferes With, The Terms, Conditions, Or Privileges Of The Rental Agreement Is Actionable Under The FHA.....	5
II.	A Landlord’s Failure To Address Pervasive Tenant-On-Tenant Racial Harassment Of Which He Is Aware Is Intentional Discrimination That Violates The FHA.....	16
A.	A Landlord’s Selective Enforcement Of Lease Terms May Evince Intentional Discrimination.....	18
B.	A Procedural or Substantive Deviation From A Generally Applicable Policy May Evince Intentional Discrimination When It Occurs Within A Larger Context Of Racial Antagonism.....	24
C.	Deliberate Indifference To Complaints Of Race-Based Harassment May Evince Intentional Discrimination	32
III.	Francis’s Complaint States A Claim For Intentional Discrimination Under The FHA	38
A.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Selective Non-Enforcement Of Its Policies In Response To Francis’s Complaints Of Race-Based Harassment	40
B.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges A Departure From KPM’s Policies Of Routinely Enforcing Lease Violations Within A Larger Context Of Racial Antagonism	42
C.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Deliberate Indifference To Francis’s Complaints Of Race-Based Harassment	45
1.	KPM Defendants had substantial control	45
2.	Endres’s harassment was discriminatory and severe.....	47
3.	KPM Defendants had actual knowledge of the harassment	49
4.	KPM Defendants were deliberately indifferent to Endres’s harassment.....	50
IV.	Francis Has Adequately Pled A Claim Under 42 U.S.C. § 1981	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	10
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Avenue 6E Investments, LLC. V. City of Yuma, Arizona</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 43
<i>Auburn Leasing Corp. v. Burgos</i> , 609 N.Y.S.2d 549 (Civ. Ct. 1994).....	16
<i>Barber v. Chang</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 1456 (Ct. App. 2007)	52
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Bloch v. Frischholz</i> , 587 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Bryan County, Oklahoma v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	33
<i>Boykin v. KeyCorp</i> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008)	38, 39
<i>Bronson v. Crestwood Lake Section 1 Holding Corp.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	30
<i>Cabrera v. Jakobovitz</i> , 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	6
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Cung Hnin v. TOA (USA), LLC</i> , 751 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Curto v. A Country Place Condominium Ass’n</i> , 921 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2019)..	11, 12
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	17, 32, 35, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998), vacated in part on other grounds, <i>Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	23

DiStiso v. Cook, 691 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2012)48, 54, 55

DT v. Somers Central School District, 348 F. App’x 697 (2d Cir. 2009).....33

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....8

Fair Housing Justice Center, Inc. v. Silver Beach Gardens Corp., No. 10-CV-912, 2010 WL 3341907 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2010).....21, 22

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....33

Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media, 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)6

Fortune Society v. Sandcastle Towers Housing Development Fund Corp., 388 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)30

Frazier v. Rominger, 27 F.3d 828 (2d Cir. 1994).....10

Gant ex rel. Gant v. Wallingford Board of Education, 195 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1999)5, 32, 53, 54, 55

Garcia v. SUNY Health Services Center of Brooklyn, 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)33

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District, 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....35

Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange, 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019).....7, 11, 12

Graham v. Long Island Railroad, 230 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

Hack v. President & Fellows of Yale College, 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)6

Hallmark Developers, Inc. v. Fulton County, Georgia, 466 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)27

Hill v. City of New York, 136 F. Supp. 3d 304 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....53

Housing Rights Center v. Donald Sterling Corp., 274 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (C.D. Cal. 2003)10

Humphries v. CBOCS West, Inc., 474 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2007), *aff’d*, 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....24

Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass’n v. Glendening, 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)12

Khalil v. Farash Corp., 277 F. App’x 81 (2d Cir. 2008).....17, 20

Khodeir v. Sayyed, No. 15-CV-8763, 2016 WL 5817003 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016)20, 42

Kouvchinov v. Parametric Technology Corp., 537 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2008)31

Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc., 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004)9

L.C. v. LeFrak Organization, Inc., 987 F. Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)21, 22

LaTrieste Restaurant & Cabaret Inc. v. Village of Port Chester, 40 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 1994).....18

LeClair v. Saunders, 627 F.2d 606 (2d Cir.1980)18

Littlejohn v. City of New York, 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....39, 40

Macone v. Town of Wakefield, 277 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)27, 44

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....38

Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....8

Meyer v. Holley, 537 U.S. 280 (2003)16

Mhany Management, Inc. v. County of Nassau, 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016).17, 25, 27, 39, 44

Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Securities Corp., 7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993)53

Novick v. Village of Wappingers Falls, New York, 376 F. Supp. 3d 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)41

Ohana v. 180 Prospect Place Realty Corp., 996 F. Supp. 238 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)9, 10

Palmer v. Fannie Mae, 755 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2018)39

Park West Management Corp. v. Mitchell, 391 N.E.2d 1288 (N.Y. 1979).....15

Quigley v. Winter, 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010)49

Regional Economic Community Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown,
294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)39

Regensburg v. Rzonca, 836 N.Y.S.2d 489 (Dist. Ct. 2007).....16

Reinert v. 291 Pleasant Avenue, LLC, 938 N.Y.S.2d 229 (App. Term 2011)16

Reynolds v. Giuliani, 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....32, 50

Richards v. Bono, No. 04-CV-484, 2005 WL 1065141 (M.D. Fla. May 2,
2005)8

Riley v. Town of Bethlehem, 44 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D.N.Y. 1999).....19

Riordan v. Kempiners, 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987)29

Rivera v. Incorporated Village of Farmingdale, 784 F. Supp. 2d 133
(E.D.N.Y. 2011).....28

Rivera v. Rochester Genesee Regional Transportation Authority, 743 F.3d
11 (2d Cir. 2014).....48, 49

Robinson v. Runyon, 149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998)29

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)8

Rodrigues v. Incorporated Village of Mineola, No. 16-CV-1275, 2017 WL
2616937 (E.D.N.Y. June 16, 2017)18

Rodriguez v. Town of Ramapo, 412 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)21, 41

Rosen v. Thornburgh, 928 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1991)17, 29

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)6

Saxe v. State College Area School District, 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....36

Solow v. Wellner, 658 N.E.2d 1005 (N.Y. 1995)46

Summa v. Hofstra University, 708 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013).....37

Sunrise Development, Inc. v. Town of Huntington, 62 F. Supp. 2d 762
(E.D.N.Y. 1999).....28

Taylor v. Seamen’s Society for Children, No. 12-CV-3713, 2013 WL 6633166 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2013)41

Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....17, 37

The Committee Concerning Community Improvement v. City of Modesto, 583 F.3d 690 (9th Cir. 2009)7, 11

Thomas v. Venditto, 925 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)19

Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass’n, 410 U.S. 431 (1973).....5, 53

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co., 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....3, 6

United States v. City of Yonkers, 96 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1996)43

United States v. Woods, 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....8

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....17, 25, 29, 43

Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi, 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)30

Wetzel v. Glen St. Andrew Living Community, LLC, 901 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2018) 4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 14, 34

Woods-Drake v. Lundy, 667 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1982)14

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc., 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018), *cert. granted sub nom. Altitude Exp., Inc. v. Zarda*, 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019)23, 24

Zeno v. Pine Plains Central School District, 702 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2012)36, 45, 48, 56

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C.

§ 1981.....4, 52, 53, 56

§ 1982.....4, 53

§ 3601.....2, 3

§ 3602.....7, 8, 13

§ 3603.....9

§ 3604.....3, 6, 8, 9, 11, 13

§ 3605.....	9
§ 3606.....	9
§ 3617.....	9
24 C.F.R. § 100.400	9
Rehabilitation Act § 504	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Oliveri, Rigel C., <i>Is Acquisition Everything? Protecting the Rights of Occupants</i> , 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	10, 38
U.S. Equal Opportunity Commission, Compliance Manual (April 19, 2006), available at https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-15-race-and-color-discrimination	31
